

No. 156, Original

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK, PLAINTIFF

v.

NEW JERSEY, DEFENDANT

ON CROSS-MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALASKA,
LOUISIANA, MONTANA, NEVADA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, UTAH, AND VIRGINIA AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

BENJAMIN WALLACE MENDELSON
Assistant Solicitor General

CHRISTOPHER J.F. GALIARDO
CODY C. COLL
Assistant Attorneys General

[Additional counsel listed at end of brief]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Question Presented I
Table of Authorities IV
Interest of Amici Curiae 1
Statement 2
Summary of Argument 3
Argument 4
 I. The Reserved-Powers Doctrine Limits The
 Extent To Which States Can Alienate Their
 Police Powers. 4
 II. Even If New Jersey Could Perpetually
 Contract Away Its Police Powers, It Has
 Not Done So. 10
 A. Fundamental principles of law prevent
 States from inadvertently contracting
 away their sovereignty. 10
 1. The unmistakability doctrine
 prevents States from implicitly
 contracting away sovereign power. 10
 2. The unmistakability doctrine
 benefits all sovereigns. 12
 B. The unmistakability doctrine and
 contract law principles defeat New
 York’s breach of compact and Contract
 Clause claims. 14
 1. The compact contains no express
 terms of withdrawal. 15
 2. In the absence of express
 withdrawal terms, the
 unmistakability doctrine permits
 New Jersey to withdraw. 17

III

3. Default contract-law rules also permit New Jersey to withdraw. ...	19
III. Because Congress Is Presumed To Legislate Consistent With Background Legal Principles, New York's Preemption Claim Fails.	21
Conclusion	23

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	8
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	21-22
<i>Bowen v. Pub. Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986)	10, 13, 14, 18
<i>Butchers' Union Slaughter-House & Live-Stock Landing Co. v. Crescent City Live-Stock Landing & Slaughter-House Co.</i> , 111 U.S. 746 (1884)	8
<i>Clear Lake City Water Auth. v. Clear Lake Utils. Co.</i> , 549 S.W.2d 385 (Tex. 1977).....	19
<i>CNH Indus. N.V. v. Reese</i> , 138 S. Ct. 761 (2018)	15, 19
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	16
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960)	2, 9
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	17
<i>Energy Rsrvs. Grp., Inc. v. Kan. Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	7
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810).....	6, 11
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	8

V

Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell,
 290 U.S. 398 (1934) 7, 8

Miss. ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.,
 571 U.S. 161 (2014) 21

Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois,
 146 U.S. 387 (1892) 19

Jefferson Branch Bank v. Skelly,
 66 U.S. (1 Black) 436 (1861) 11

Kansas v. Nebraska,
 574 U.S. 445 (2015) 21

M & G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett,
 574 U.S. 427 (2015) 19

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,
 455 U.S. 130 (1982) 12, 13, 14, 19

Michigan v. Bay Mills Ind. Cmty.,
 572 U.S. 782 (2014) 22

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham,
 436 U.S. 618 (1978) 22

Oregon v. Ice,
 555 U.S. 160 (2009) 9

Patterson v. New York,
 432 U.S. 197 (1977) 9

Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Herrmann,
 569 U.S. 614 (2013) 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

U.S. Tr. Co. of N. Y. v. New Jersey,
 431 U.S. 1 (1977) 7, 8, 14, 20

United States v. Wells,
 519 U.S. 482 (1997) 21

United States v. Winstar Corp.,
 518 U.S. 839 (1996) *passim*

W. River Bridge Co. v. Dix,
 47 U.S. (6 How.) 507 (1848) 8, 11

VI

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I
 § 8, cl. 3..... 8
 § 10, cl. 1..... 7, 8
 § 10, cl. 3..... 8

Other Authorities

4 EDWARD COKE, INSTITUTES OF THE
 LAWS OF ENGLAND: CONCERNING THE
 JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS (1644) 5
4 WILLIAM S. HOLDSWORTH, A HISTORY
 OF ENGLISH LAW (1924) 5, 6
A.V. DICEY, INTRODUCTION TO THE STUDY
 OF THE LAW OF THE CONSTITUTION (3d
 ed. 1889) 6
3 A. CORBIN, CORBIN ON CONTRACTS (1960)..... 19
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (4th ed. 1951) 16
THE FEDERALIST No. 48 6
THE FEDERALIST No. 52..... 6
N.Y. Office of the Inspector Gen., Investigation of
 the Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor
 (Aug. 2009), <https://tinyurl.com/ydxvbk3m> 2, 9, 20
Paul Langford, *A Polite and Commercial People:
 England 1727-1783*, in NEW OXFORD HIST.
 OF ENGLAND 703-04 (J.M. Roberts ed., 1998) 5
Pub. L. No. 83-252 (1953). *passim*
S. Rep. No. 83-653 (1953)..... 2
UNDESA, Int’l Decade for Action ‘Water for Life’
 2005-2015: Transboundary Waters,
 [https://www.un.org/waterforlifedecade/transbou
 ndary_waters.shtml](https://www.un.org/waterforlifedecade/transboundary_waters.shtml) (last updated Oct. 2014)..... 8
WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY
 OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (2d ed. 1948) 15, 16

VII

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES 5, 6
WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS
 (4th ed. May 2022 update) 15, 19, 20
